# OP \$40.00 20741

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OSisoft, LLC		112/31/2009 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Visiant Pimsoft Inc.
Street Address:	14701 St. Mary's Ln, Ste 600
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2074124	SIGMAFINE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)393-5350

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-638-6666

Email: trademark@jhip.com,rpierce@jhip.com,jholman@jhip.com

Correspondent Name: John Clarke Holman
Address Line 1: Jacobson Holman PLLC
Address Line 2: 400 7th St., NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T38541US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Clarke Holman
Signature:	/John Clarke Holman/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0412

900181592

Date:	01/18/2011
Total Attachments: 8 source=T38541US0 asset purchase agreem	nent#page2.tif nent#page3.tif nent#page4.tif nent#page4.tif
source=T38541US0 asset purchase agreem source=T38541US0 asset purchase agreem source=T38541US0 asset purchase agreem	nent#page7.tif

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

OSISOFT, LLC

AND

VISIANT PIMSOFT INC.

**DECEMBER 31, 2009** 

16239/00100/SF/5283546, 2

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of December 29, 2009 (the "Agreement Date") by and between OSIsoft, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("OSIsoft"), and Visiant Pimsoft Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Visiant"). OSIsoft is hereinafter referred to as "Buyer".

RECITALS

[OMISSIS]

ARTICLE 1
CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

[OMISSIS]

16239/00100/SF/5283546.2

### ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

- 2.1 <u>Purchased Assets.</u> Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall, and shall cause its Affiliates to, sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase, acquire and accept from Seller (or Seller's Affiliates), all of Seller's (or Seller's Affiliates') right, title and interest as of immediately prior to the Closing in and to the following tangible and intangible assets, properties, rights and interests used in connection with, constituting or otherwise relating to the Sigmafine Business (collectively, the "**Purchased Assets**"), free and clear of all Encumbrances:
  - (a) <u>Intellectual Property</u>. All Intellectual Property Rights in or to the Sigmafine Products (collectively, the "**Purchased IP**"):
    - (i) all of the copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications set forth on Schedule 2.1(a)(i) (collectively, the "Purchased Copyrights"); and
    - (ii) all of the trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications and service mark applications set forth on Schedule 2.1(a)(ii) (collectively, the "Purchased"

16239/00100/SF/5283546.2

Marks") and all goodwill associated with the Purchased Marks; and

[OMISSIS THE REMAINING PARTS OF THE AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

OSISOFIALLC

BY MILLECTICE

VISIANT PIMSOFT INC

By: Westlesse

Name: Roberto Spoladore

Title: President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT]

37

10/139/00/10/00/07/51#3946-2



#### LIST OF EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES

[OMISSIS]

Schedule 2.1(a)(i) -

Purchased Copyrights

Schedule 2.1(a)(ii) -

Purchased Marks

[OMISSIS]

16239/00100/SF/5283546.2

# Schedule 2.1 (a) (i) OSIsoft, LLC Copyrights to be Purchased by Visiant Pimsoft Inc as part of Sigmafine Asset Purchase Agreement

Product	Contact	Status	Licensed-In Components
Sigmafine 4.0 (Core)	Roberto Linares (281) 920-6187 (rlinares@osisoft.com)	Registered	None
Sigmafine 4.1	Ditto	Registered	None
Sigmafine 4.2	Ditto	Registered	None
Sigmafine 4.3	Ditto	Registered	None
Sigmafine 5.0	Ditto	Not Yet Released and Not Registered	_

Printed by LCastillo on 2/27/2008 5:11:20 PM

Schedule 2.1 (a) (ii)
OSIsoft, LLC Marks to be Purchased by Visiant Pimsoft Inc as part of Sigmafine Asset Purchase Agreement

RECORDED: 01/18/2011

Status Registered Registered Registered	Published Registered Registered
Reg. Date 8/7/2007 9/15/1995 7/25/1991	9/4/1998 6/24/1997
Reg. Number 005,337,936 1,357,651 1,223,465	2,176,593
App. Date 9/26/2006 10/30/1995 7/25/1991	9/26/2006 9/4/1998 9/27/1993
<u>App. Number</u> 005,337,936 N/A N/A	005,337,951 2,176,593 74/440,900
<u>Classes</u> 09, 35, 42 09 16	09, 35, 42 09 09
Country European Union United Kingdom United Kingdom	European Union United Kingdom United States
<u>Mark</u> DATAFINE DATAFINE DATAFINE	SIGMAFINE SIGMAFINE SIGMAFINE